COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

GRAVES COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S)UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER LOSS)CASE NO.REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE, AND)2019-00347MONITORING)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO SUBMIT YEARLY REPORT

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5, Graves County Water District ("Graves District") moves for an extension of time until January 4, 2021 to submit its yearly report on the progress of its water loss detection and repair program. In support of its Motion, Graves District states:

1. By its Order of September 30, 2019, the Public Service Commission authorized Graves District to collect a monthly surcharge of \$5.00 per customer for service rendered on and after October 1, 2019, and continuing for 72 months or until the total amount of the surcharge assessed equaled \$1,721,600, whichever occurred first, subject to certain conditions. These conditions including the submission of a yearly report containing a schedule of the estimated and actual progress of Graves District's water loss detection and repair program and the estimated and actual expenditures made with surcharge proceeds. The Public Service Commission indicated that this yearly report will be used to evaluate the need for prospective adjustments to the water loss detection and repair program and the authorized surcharge.

2. While Graves District has made timely submission of the various written monthly reports required by the Order of September 30, 2019, it failed to timely submit the required yearly report. On November 18, 2020, in an effort to comply with the Order of September 30, 2019, it submitted certain information by electronic mail to Commission Staff. This submission was made

in good faith and without the assistance of legal counsel by persons who have limited experience dealing with the Public Service Commission. Commission Staff has since advised Graves District that the submission did not meet the requirements of the Order of September 30, 2019 and that the appropriate information should be submitted in the record of this proceeding at the earliest possible date.

3. Graves District is currently preparing a more comprehensive report regarding its water loss detection and repair program for submission to the Public Service Commission and expects to complete that report no later than January 4, 2021. It has retained legal counsel to assist in the preparation of the report and to ensure the report will contain sufficient evidence to enable the Public Service Commission to assess the progress of Graves District's efforts, to determine if any revisions to program are required, and to evaluate the appropriateness of all expenditures of surcharge proceeds.

4. Graves District requests an extension of time until January 4, 2021 to submit the required yearly report.

5. This request is made in good faith and not for the purposes of delay.

WHEREFORE, Graves District requests that the Commission extend until January 4, 2021 the time in which it may submit the yearly report required by the Order of September 30, 2019.

Dated: December 8, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3000 Fax: (859) 259-3517

Counsel for Graves County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Graves County Water District's electronic filing of this document is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on December 8, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the end of the state of emergency announced in Executive Order 2020-215 this Notice in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

Gerald E. Wuetcher